

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES MICHAEL ALDRICH,

Petitioner,

v.

LAURIE BASILE, et al.,

Respondents.

Case No: SC11-2147
L.T. Nos: 1D10-3110
2009-CP-000373

**On Review From The District Court of Appeal
First District, State of Florida**

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

JONATHAN D. KANEY III
Florida Bar No. 0023426
KANEY & OLIVARI, P.L.
55 Seton Trail
Ormond Beach, FL 32176
Telephone: (386) 675-0691
Facsimile: (386) 672-7003
Email: Jake@kaneyolivari.com
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE COURT’S JURISDICTION.....2

 A. The Decision Passes on a Question Certified to be of
 Great Public Importance.....2

 B. The Decision Does Not Expressly and Directly Conflict with
 Decisions of this Court on the Same Question of Law..... 2

 1. Will Construction..... 4

 2. Statutory Construction.....6

II. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE DISCRETIONARY REVIEW..... 9

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asphalt Pavers, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 584 So.2d 55, 58 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991).....	7
<i>In Re: Estate of Barker</i> , 448 So.2d 28 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1984).....	6
<i>Basile v. Aldrich</i> , 70 So.3d, 682 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2011).....	1, 4, 5
<i>City of New Smyrna Beach v. Bd. of Trustees of Internal Imp. Trust Fund</i> , 543 So.2d 824, 829 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1989).....	8
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So.2d 286, 288 (Fla. 1988).....	5
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 750 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1999).....	6
<i>Kincaid v. World Ins. Co.</i> , 157 So.2d 517 (Fla. 1963).....	3, 5
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.</i> , 898 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2004).....	6
<i>Koerner v. Borck</i> , 100 So.2d 398 (Fla. 1958).....	4
<i>Mancini v. State</i> , 312 So.2d 732, 733 (Fla. 1975).....	3
<i>Mangold v. Rainforest Golf Sports Center</i> , 675 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996).....	7
<i>Overstreet v. State</i> , 629 So.2d 125 (Fla. 1993).....	6
<i>Persaud v. State</i> , 838 So.2d 529, 532 (Fla. 2003).....	5
<i>Prison Rehab. Indus. V. Betterson</i> , 648 So.2d 778, 779 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994).....	7

<i>St. Petersburg Bank & Trust Co. v. Hamm</i> , 414 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1982).....	6
<i>Seagrave v. State</i> , 802 So.2d 281 (Fla. 2001).....	6
<i>In Re: Smith</i> , 49 So.2d 337 (Fla.1950).....	4
<i>Southeastern Staffing Services, Inc. v. Fla. Dept. of Ins.</i> , 728 So.2d 248, 251 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998).....	7
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 685 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 1996).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Szabo Food Services, Inc. of N. Carolina v. Dickinson</i> , 286 So.2d 529, 531 (Fla. 1973).....	7

Florida Statutes

Section 732.101(1), Florida Statutes.....	1, 3-6, 9
Section 732.6005, Florida Statutes.....	2, 4, 5
Section 732.6005(1), Florida Statutes.....	6, 7
Section 732.6005(2), Florida Statutes.....	6, 7, 8

Rules of Procedure

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v).....	1, 2
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv).....	1, 2
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.2210(a)2).....	10
